

Case	Chapter	Policy	About	Outcome	Sanctions	Case Status
Greek Standards Board - Fall 2021	Kappa Alpha	<p>Section 7. Article 3. Number 1, Point 1. - Participants and spectators are expected to behave in a cooperative, positive manner, which contributes to the philosophy of friendly competition.</p> <p>Section 7. Article 3. Number 1, Point 2. - Teams are responsible for the conduct of members &amp; spectators before, during, and after any intramural or extramural sports contest.</p> <p>Section 7. Article 3. Number 1, Point 3. - It is the responsibility of each team to cooperate with the Intramural Sports staff in controlling both team members and spectators. The game will be forfeited if, in the opinion of the Intramural staff, such cooperation is not evident.</p> <p>Section 7. Article 3. Number 1, Point 4. - Participants and spectators are expected to comply with the requests and directives of all Intramural Sports personnel in a respectful, pleasant manner.</p> <p>Section 7. Article 3. Number 2, Point 2. - Vulgar, obscene, abusive, derogatory, intimidating and demeaning comments or gestures will NOT be tolerated. Such comments and gestures create a hostile environment, generate ill will, place unnecessary pressure on players, and contribute to a negative Intramural Sports experience.</p> <p>Section 7. Article 3. Number 2, Point 3. - All acts of physical aggression including fighting, pushing, shoving, kicking or any attempt to injure another person, are totally unacceptable responses in any area of campus life.</p> <p>Section 7. Article 3. Number 2, Point 4. - Any comments, signs, jokes, remarks or gestures intended to threaten or intimidate any other person are forms of verbal aggression, which are equally inappropriate and will be disciplined accordingly.</p>	Inappropriate behavior that took place between Kappa Alpha and Sigma Chi during the Greek Flag Football Championship Game on Wednesday, October 13th.	Responsible	Sigma Chi and Kappa Alpha Order must invite a speaker that can educate members on Diversity, Equity, Inclusion, and Access to present to at least 75% of your chapter. Proof of the speaker's presentation and the members present must be sent to the GSB email (gsb.chiefjustice@gmail.com) by December 8th at noon.	Completed
Greek Standards Board - Spring 2022	Pi Kappa Phi	Code of Conduct F/15. - Violation of the board or university rules or applicable laws governing alcohol, including consumption, distribution, unauthorized sale, or possession of alcoholic beverages.	On 1/18/2022, Pi Kappa Phi hosted an event with alcohol from 10:00 pm until 1:30 am on 1/19/2022. On 1/19/2022 at approximately 12:26 am, UAPD officers saw a male standing on the south west corner of Pi Kappa Phi and appeared to be urinating. While walking up, officers saw the male pull up and button his pants. Contact was made. The student was detained, and officers indicated they could smell odor of intoxicants coming from the student's breath and his eyes were watery. Based on the officer's training and experience, these are signs and symptoms of someone who is under the influence of intoxicating liquors. The student confirmed he was a member of Pi Kappa Phi fraternity. After the student was sent on his way, officers talked to Pi Kappa Phi's risk manager. Officers advised the fraternity would be referred to the UA Dean of Students for Code of Conduct for the actions of its members and allowing a member under 21 to being drinking at their party.	Responsible	<p>Pi Kappa Phi must pay a fine of \$15 per active member of the chapter for violating Student Code of Conduct.</p> <p>If an invoice is needed, please contact marcosguzman@arizona.edu. Payment is due to the Dean of Students Office (Robert L. Nugent Building) by Friday, March 25, 2022. Make check payable to The University of Arizona.</p> <p>Pi Kappa Phi must present a detailed alcohol training present to all active and new members. This presentation must include the laws regarding consuming alcohol in the State of Arizona, how alcohol can affect your body, what is considered one "drink," and must address the topic of binge drinking. Proof of this presentation and the attendees is due to the Greek Standards Board email address (gsb.chiefjustice@gmail.com.) by March 23rd, 2022.</p>	Completed
Greek Standards Board - Fall 2021	Sigma Alpha Mu	<p>Article I. General Policies Section B. - The chapter/organization, members and guests must comply with all federal, state, county, and local laws. No person under the legal drinking age may possess, consume, provide or be provided alcoholic beverages</p> <p>Article I. General Policies Section E. - Common sources of alcohol, including bulk quantities, which are not being served by a licensed and insured third party vendor, are prohibited (i.e., amounts of alcohol greater than what a reasonable person should consume over the duration of an event).</p> <p>Article I. General Policies Section F. - Alcoholic beverages must not be purchased with chapter/organizational funds or funds pooled by members or guests (e.g., admission fees, cover fees, collecting funds through digital apps, etc.).</p> <p>Article I. General Policies Section I. - Attendance by non-members at any event where alcohol is present must be by invitation only, and the chapter/organization must utilize a guest list system. Attendance at events with alcohol is limited to a 3:1 maximum guest-to-member ratio and must not exceed local fire or building code capacity of the chapter/organizational premises or host venue.</p>	Sigma Alpha Mu HQ received a report that an individual was transported to the hospital shortly after departing the Beta Gamma chapter house. Information was provided that underage individuals did have access to beer (potentially from a keg) and wine (from a bag) at the Sigma Alpha Mu facility that day. Additionally, Sigma Alpha Mu HQ learned that the individual who was transported was also at another fraternity house that day.	Responsible	Sigma Alpha Mu must provide a detailed outline of risk management procedures and policies for an event that must include a description of the "distribution center," and how you will identify those that are 21. This outline is due to the GSB email (gsb.chiefjustice@gmail.com) by November 29th at noon.	Completed

Greek Standards Board - Fall 2021	Sigma Chi	<p>Section 7. Article 3. Number 1, Point 1. - Participants and spectators are expected to behave in a cooperative, positive manner, which contributes to the philosophy of friendly competition.</p> <p>Section 7. Article 3. Number 1, Point 2. - Teams are responsible for the conduct of members &amp; spectators before, during, and after any intramural or extramural sports contest.</p> <p>Section 7. Article 3. Number 1, Point 3. - It is the responsibility of each team to cooperate with the Intramural Sports staff in controlling both team members and spectators. The game will be forfeited if, in the opinion of the Intramural staff, such cooperation is not evident.</p> <p>Section 7. Article 3. Number 1, Point 4. - Participants and spectators are expected to comply with the requests and directives of all Intramural Sports personnel in a respectful, pleasant manner.</p> <p>Section 7. Article 3. Number 2, Point 2. - Vulgar, obscene, abusive, derogatory, intimidating and demeaning comments or gestures will NOT be tolerated. Such comments and gestures create a hostile environment, generate ill will, place unnecessary pressure on players, and contribute to a negative Intramural Sports experience.</p> <p>Section 7. Article 3. Number 2, Point 3. - All acts of physical aggression including fighting, pushing, shoving, kicking or any attempt to injure another person, are totally unacceptable responses in any area of campus life.</p> <p>Section 7. Article 3. Number 2, Point 4. - Any comments, signs, jokes, remarks or gestures intended to threaten or intimidate any other person are forms of verbal aggression, which are equally inappropriate and will be disciplined accordingly.</p>	Inappropriate behavior that took place between Kappa Alpha and Sigma Chi during the Greek Flag Football Championship Game on Wednesday, October 13th.	Responsible	Sigma Chi and Kappa Alpha Order must invite a speaker that can educate members on Diversity, Equity, Inclusion, and Access to present to at least 75% of your chapter. Proof of the speaker's presentation and the members present must be sent to the GSB email (gsb.chiefjustice@gmail.com) by December 8th at noon.	Completed
Greek Standards Board - Spring 2022	Tau Kappa Epsilon	<p>Article 2.3a.ii - Host chapters must discuss the inappropriate activity of pre-gaming prior to large events with at least 75% of members in attendance.</p> <p>Article 2.3.b - Events shall be run in the best of taste and as a positive representation of Greek Life on campus. Therefore, events shall have no references to alcohol or drug use, nudity, racism, sexism, or any other derogatory or inappropriate behavior. Failure to do so shall result in suspension of that event for 1 year. If an event is deemed risky, the chapter must talk with the PAB Advisor about the event and approve all details through PAB and FSP Staff.</p> <p>Article 3.1 - Events cannot be held without approval from PAB. Failing to get PAB approval for an event may result in a referral to the Greek Standards Board.</p>	<p>Tau Kappa Epsilon has violated multiple PAB guidelines, including but not limited to, Article 2 subsection 3a ii, as well as 3b. This is due to what PAB has deemed as inappropriate instagram pictures for a "sweethearts contest" affiliated with St Jude. Almost all the women competing are in bikinis, which my advisor and I have deemed inappropriate to be affiliated with a fundraiser for children.</p> <p>Additionally they violated Article 3 subsection 1, "Events cannot be held without approval from PAB. Failing to get PAB approval for an event may result in a referral to Greek Standards Board."</p>	Responsible	<p>Tau Kappa Epsilon must set up a meeting with the PAB to plan a mock philanthropic event. Your philanthropy chair as well as elected president should be in attendance. Please submit proof of this meeting and the mock philanthropic event to the Greek Standards Board email (gsb.chiefjustice@gmail.com) by May 11th, 2022 at noon.</p> <p>Tau Kappa Epsilon is suspended from holding a sweetheart week for 1 year. The suspension for this event will be lifted May 1, 2023.</p>	Completed
Greek Standards Board - Fall 2021	Theta Xi	<p>Article I. General Policies Section B. - The chapter/organization, members and guests must comply with all federal, state, county, and local laws. No person under the legal drinking age may possess, consume, provide or be provided alcoholic beverages</p> <p>Article I. General Policies Section I. - Attendance by non-members at any event where alcohol is present must be by invitation only, and the chapter/organization must utilize a guest list system. Attendance at events with alcohol is limited to a 3:1 maximum guest-to-member ratio and must not exceed local fire or building code capacity of the chapter/organizational premises or host venue.</p>	<p>On 9/24/2021 at 2:47 AM, UAPD was conducting routine patrol in the area of Enke Dr/Cherry Ave and saw a stopped vehicle in the roadway, and a male standing near a female subject who was sitting down on the parking garage stairs nearby. The female student needed medical attention reference extreme intoxication. Throughout her interaction the female student seemed lethargic, slurred her speech, and showed slight mood swings. A records check showed the female student as being 18 years old. The female student said she had consumed alcohol earlier in the evening at the Theta Xi fraternity house, consisting of two solo cups of unknown alcohol. She said the alcohol had been handed out for free by fraternity members, and that she had not been invited to the house, but had simply "walked in."</p> <p>According to the FSP fall 2021 Greek social events spreadsheet, Theta Xi did have a registered on-campus event with alcohol 09/23/2021 from 10:00 pm - 1:30 am</p>	Responsible	Theta Xi must outline sober monitor procedures and present it to at least 75% of your chapter. You must provide signatures of at least 75% of your chapter and send us a copy of the presentation by November 30th at noon.	Completed
Greek Standards Board - Fall 2021	Theta Xi	<p>Article III. Section 1. - Events cannot be held without approval from PAB. Failing to get PAB approval for an event may result in a referral to the Greek Standards Board.</p> <p>Article III. Section 3. Subsection b. - Chapters may be referred to Greek Standards Board for violations including but not limited to: Donation of less than 75% of the money raised during their event to the philanthropic organization of choice</p>	<p>Philanthropy Advisory Board referral - I'm referring Theta Xi to GSB for the following information I was provided from one of my board members, regarding a dye tournament they held to raise funds for their philanthropy. Theta Xi did not inform us of this event and none of the materials they presented to us in meetings or uploaded to their Box folder, that were approved, included information on this tournament.</p>	Responsible	<p>Theta Xi must set up a meeting with the PAB to plan a mock philanthropic event. Your new philanthropy chair as well as your newly elected president should be in attendance. Please submit proof of this meeting and the mock philanthropic event to the Greek Standards Board email (gsb.chiefjustice@gmail.com) by January 14th, 2022 at noon.</p>	Completed
Greek Standards Board - Spring 2022	Theta Xi	<p>Code of Conduct/4. Other Published Rules - Violation of, or attempt to violate, other rules that may be adopted by the board or by the university.</p> <p>"COVID-19 Face Coverings: Based on the current health conditions and aligned with CDC guidance as well as our commitment to deliver in-person learning at the University of Arizona, we will require face masks be worn: In all indoor spaces where it is not possible to adequately and continuously maintain social distance."</p> <p>Code of Conduct/7. - Failure to comply with the directions of university officials or agents, including law enforcement or security officers, acting in the good faith performance of their duties. This section is not intended to prohibit the lawful assertion of an individual's Fifth Amendment right against self-incrimination.</p>	<p>On Monday evenings, our building has been hosting one of the fraternity house meetings in one of our large lecture halls Meinel 408-410 that is scheduled through Room and Course Scheduling. Early at the semester start, this same group showed up without following masking protocol, including the mask requirement for the entry hallways in our building and also classroom itself. Upon being informed that first evening, they complied in a responsible and generally courteous way and I had believed that they continued to be compliant on subsequent events, as we had no complaints or issues raised. However, last night on Monday the 6th I experienced a rather grotesque and massive violation of the masking protocol, with virtually none of the large number of students entering the building wearing a mask or respecting the rules of the space. When I went into the 408-410 room where they were gathering and taking seats, again virtually none were wearing masks (as in several out of 30-40 students with more coming in). I pointed out that the room required masking I was scoffed at, booted at, and it was quite clear there was no intention of complying. I told them they would likely lose the right to book the room in the future and left.</p>	Responsible	<p>Theta Xi must make a handwritten card addressed to the Dean of Optical Sciences, with a detailed apology for the incident on December 6th, 2021. This handwritten card must be signed by all members present during the December 6th, 2021 incident. Please submit the card to Marcos Guzman, Assistant Dean of Students by January 31st, 2022 at noon. The card will be delivered to the Dean of Optical Sciences by Marcos Guzman.</p>	Completed

<p>Greek Standards Board - Spring 2022</p>	<p>Theta Xi</p>	<p>Student Code of Conduct #15 - Violation of the board or university rules or applicable laws governing alcohol, including consumption, distribution, unauthorized sale, or possession of alcoholic beverages.</p> <p>Social Events Policy Article I. Point B. The chapter/organization, members and guests must comply with all federal, state, county, and local laws. No person under the legal drinking age may possess, consume, provide or be provided alcoholic beverages.</p> <p>Social Events Policy Article I. Point C. The chapter/organization, members and guests must follow the federal law regarding illegal drugs and controlled substances. No person may possess, use, provide, distribute, sell and/or manufacture illegal drugs or other controlled substances while on chapter/organizational premises or at any activity or event sponsored or endorsed by the chapter/organization.</p> <p>Social Events Policy Article I. Point D. Section b. Brought by individual members and guests through a bring your own beverage ("BYOB") system. The presence of alcohol products above 15% alcohol by volume ("ABV") is prohibited on any chapter/organization premises or at any event, except when served by a licensed and insured third-party vendor.</p> <p>Social Events Policy Article I. Point E. . Common sources of alcohol, including bulk quantities, which are not being served by a licensed and insured third party vendor, are prohibited (i.e., amounts of alcohol greater than what a reasonable person should consume over the duration of an event).</p> <p>Social Events Policy Article I. Point I. Attendance by non-members at any event where alcohol is present must be by invitation only, and the chapter/organization must utilize a guest list system. Attendance at events with alcohol is limited to a 3:1 maximum guest-to-member ratio and must not exceed local fire or building code capacity of the chapter/organizational premises or host venue.</p>	<p>A UA student affiliated with a recognized panhellenic sorority reported to the Dean of Students that allegedly on or about January 13, 2022, she attended a registered alcohol-free social event hosted by Theta Xi at their facility. The student disclosed there was no check-in or verification of age and she just walked in. After entering she was able to obtain a mix drink containing hard alcohol from a Gatorade jug common source. She stated there was at least 3 to 4 members responsible for pouring the drinks. The student is underage and was never asked to provide age verification before being handed the drink. The next morning the student felt she had been drugged after attending the social event. A test displayed inclusive results for benzos and MDMA.</p>	<p>Responsible</p> <p>Theta Xi must pay a fine of \$25 per active member of the chapter for violating Student Code of Conduct.</p> <p>If an invoice is needed, please contact marcosguzman@arizona.edu. Payment is due to the Dean of Students Office (Robert L. Nugent Building) by Friday, March 18, 2022. Make check payable to The University of Arizona.</p> <p>Theta Xi is placed on Suspension of Social Events with or without alcohol until Friday, March 18th, 2022. Normal chapter operations and business meetings are allowed activities during this suspension. Please submit a one page paper per policy violated. The paper should address the importance of the policy and how your chapter plans to avoid the policy being violated in the future. Each policy paper should be written by a different member of the executive board. Submit the policy papers to the GSB email (gsb.chiefjustice@gmail.com) by 5 PM Friday, March 4th, 2022.</p>	<p>Completed</p>
--	-----------------	--	--	--	------------------